Capitalisation approach $49,600,000

Discounted Cash Flow approach $49,800,000

VALUATION

We estimate the market value of Post Office Square 280 Queen Street Brisbane as at 1st November, 1999
and subject to details referred to in the body of this report, at:-

FORTY NINE MILLION, SIX HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS
$49,600,000

Disclaimer

We confirm that this summary may be used in the Prospectus.

In accordance with instructions, we advise we do not have a pecuniary or other interest that would conflict
with the proper valuation of the property.

Allen J Crawford of Chesterton Corporate Property Advisors, Brisbane, has prepared this summary.

[...]

We are of the opinion that the Market Value of the Crown leasehold interest in the property, subject to
existing leases and occupancy arrangements, the specific terms of a Rental Support Deed and subject to the
content of the Report, as at 22 September 1999 is:-

$23,700,000
(Twenty Three Million, Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars).

7 Acquisition Price

We understand that the property is being acquired for consideration at $23,778,136 a figure only marginally
in excess of the adopted opinion of Market Value. For practical real estate purchases, given prevailing
strong investment market conditions, we are of the opinion that a purchase price in this order is both fair